## **TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE**

### **ORDINANCE 07-2023-1**

An Ordinance amending Section. 20-274 – Fireworks; sale, explosion prohibited; exceptions to read as follows.

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the board of alderman of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana in general session convened that.

Section 20-274. – Fireworks; sale explosion prohibited; exceptions.

- (a) No person or firm shall store, display, or sell fireworks of any nature other than those designated as Class C fireworks by state law.
- (b) It shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, discharge or explode or cause to explode any fireworks, except for the following holidays between 6:00 P.M. and 10:00 P.M. unless a burn ban is in effect at those times.

4<sup>th</sup> of July Christmas Eve and Christmas Day New Years Eve and New Years Day

Said Ordinance having been introduced on June 27, 2023, and notice of Public Hearing having been published, said public hearing having been held, the title having been read and the Ordinance considered, a record vote was taken, and the following results were had.

Motion was made by Jamie Huval seconded by Debbie Kidder

Roll Call:	
Yeas: Kevin Robin, Jamie Huval, Debbie Kidder, Suzanne Stelly, John Taylor	
Nays: 0	,
Absent: 0	
Abstained: 0	
Attest:	
Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk	Todd Meche, Mayor

I, Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Clerk of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was adopted by the Board of Alderman at a regular town meeting held on July 25, 2023.

## **TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE**

### **ORDINANCE 07-2023-2**

AN ORDINANCE OFFERING THE SALE OF PROPERTY REFERRED TO AS WEST STREET FOR LA HWY 740 TO NORTH MILLS STREET ABANDONING A SECTION OF FOURTH STREET AND OLVIE STREET FROM WEST STREET TO ST. ANTOINE.

ALSO, OFFERING FOR SALE PROPERTY REFERRED TO AS NORTH MILLS FROM QUEBEDEAUX ST. TO ST. ANTOINE.

BE IT ORDAINED, By the board of aldermen of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana in general session convened that:

Said Ordinance 07-2023-2 having been introduce on June 27, 2023, and a notice of Public Hearing having been published, said Public Hearing have been introduced by title and the Ordinance considered, a record vote was taken, and the following results were had:

Roll Call: Yeas: Kevin Robin, Jamie Huval, Debbie Kidder, Suzanne Stelly, John Taylor Nays: 0 Absent: 0 Abstained: 0 Attest: Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk

Moved By: Jamie Huval seconded by Suzanne Stelly

I, Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Clerk of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was adopted by the Board of Aldermen at a Regular Meeting held on July 25, 2023.

Todd Meche, Mayor

# Town of Amaudville ORDINANCE TO SELL OLD LIBRARY BUILDING ORDINANCE 7-2023-3

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Arnaudville that this Ordinance is hereby to read as follows:

Section 1 – Whereas, the Board of Aldermen pursuant to La. R.S. 33:4712, et. Seq., have determined that the "Old Library Building" located at 1021 Overton St., Arnaudville, Louisiana is not needed for public purposes; that the front and back porches and ramp to the building are unstable and unsafe; that the building has not been occupied for approximately 10 years and has fallen into disrepair; and that the said building is not needed for public purposes; and the Board of Aldermen agree to proceed with the sale of said building, having moved at its regular meeting held on Tuesday, June 27, 2023, to sell said building in accordance with the applicable law. For the avoidance of any doubt, the Town of Arnaudville desires to sell the building and the land upon which the building is located, Lts 5 & 6 Block2 Assesors Parcel # 02001A2850. The purchaser will be required to pay the appraised value of the building.

Section 2 –NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that The Town of Arnaudville, acting through its duly elected governing authority, having no further public need for said building, does hereby agree to sell the "Old Library Building" situated on property at 1021 Overton Street, Arnaudville, Louisiana, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana; said building to be sold for the appraised value.

Said Ordinance having been introduced on <u>June 27, 2023</u> by Alderman **Jamie Huval** seconded by **Kevin Robin.** Notice of Public Hearing having been published, public hearing having been held, the title having been read and the Ordinance considered, on motion by Alderman <u>John Taylor</u> seconded by Alderman <u>Jamie Huval</u> to adopt the Ordinance, a record vote was taken, and the following result was had:

Yeas: Kevin Robin, Jamie Huval, Debbie Kidder, Suzanne Stelly, John Taylor Nays: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0

WHEREUPON the presiding officer declared the above Ordinance duly adopted on the <u>25</u>,day of <u>July</u>, 2023.

MAYOR TOWN CLERK